Terms of Reference

Inquiry into the Education of Students with Disabilities

(1)  Inquire into the education of students with disabilities, including learning
disabilities, throughout all levels and sectors of education, with particular
reference to:

(a) whether current policies and programs for students with disabilities are
adequate to meet their education needs, including, but not limited to:

1) the criteria used to define disability and to differentiate between
levels of handicap,

i1) the accuracy with which students’ disability related needs are
being assessed,

iii)  the particular needs of students with disabilities from low socio-
economic, non-English speaking and Indigenous backgrounds
and from rural and remote areas,

iv)  the effectiveness and availability of early intervention programs,

V) access to and adequacy of funding and support in both the
public and private sectors,

vi)  the nature, extent and funding of programs that provide for full
or partial learning opportunities with mainstream students,

vii)  teacher training and professional development, and

viil) the legal implications and resource demands of current
Commonwealth and state and territory legislation; and

(b) what the proper role of the Commonwealth and states and territories
should be in supporting the education of students with disabilities.

(2)  That the Committee report to the Senate by the last sitting day in October
2002.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE
ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS
RECOMMENDATIONS
PREFACE

CHAPTER 1
OVERVIEW

Conduct of the inquiry

Object of the inquiry

Overview of submissions

Crucial links: parents, principals and teachers
Data and trends: at a glance

CHAPTER 2
DEFINING DISABILITY AND LEVELS OF NEED

Commonwealth definitions of disability
State and territory definitions of disability
Assessing needs

Lack of national consistency in definitions

CHAPTER 3
INTEGRATION AND INCLUSION

Variations of inclusion

How inclusive?

Teacher opinion

Inclusion in Queensland

International reports on inclusive education
Parental views and experience

Conclusions and recommendations

vil

iii

xi

xiii

Xix

0 W = = =

15

15
19
23
26

29

30
31
34
36
38
39
44



viil

CHAPTER 4
DEALING WITH DISABILITIES

Early intervention and diagnosis of disabilities
Problems of managing disability
Transition to work or further study

CHAPTER 5
TEACHER TRAINING AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Teacher training
Professional development
Specialist skill shortages

CHAPTER 6
DISABILITIES AND POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION

Outcomes for students in the vocational education and training sector
Assessing the needs of students in universities with disabilities
Meeting technological needs

Professional development and teaching

Funding students needs

CHAPTER 7

THE DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT AND THE ROLE OF
THE COMMONWEALTH

The draft disability standards for education
Commonwealth funding for the school sector
Non government support centres

APPENDIX 1
LIST OF SUBMISSIONS

APPENDIX 2
HEARINGS AND WITNESSES

APPENDIX 3
DOCUMENTS TABLED AT HEARINGS

APPENDIX 4
FURTHER INFORMATION

47

47
54
72

75

75
80
86

95

95
97
101
105
106

109

113
122
130

131

141

149

151



1X

APPENDIX 5
STATE GOVERNMENT FUNDING ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

APPENDIX 6

METHODOLOGY FOR PROJECTED FUNDING FOR NON-
GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS

Methodology

Projections

Conclusions

157

167

167
167
168








