Terms of Reference

Inquiry into the Education of Students with Disabilities

- (1) Inquire into the education of students with disabilities, including learning disabilities, throughout all levels and sectors of education, with particular reference to:
 - (a) whether current policies and programs for students with disabilities are adequate to meet their education needs, including, but not limited to:
 - i) the criteria used to define disability and to differentiate between levels of handicap,
 - ii) the accuracy with which students' disability related needs are being assessed,
 - iii) the particular needs of students with disabilities from low socioeconomic, non-English speaking and Indigenous backgrounds and from rural and remote areas,
 - iv) the effectiveness and availability of early intervention programs,
 - v) access to and adequacy of funding and support in both the public and private sectors,
 - vi) the nature, extent and funding of programs that provide for full or partial learning opportunities with mainstream students,
 - vii) teacher training and professional development, and
 - viii) the legal implications and resource demands of current Commonwealth and state and territory legislation; and
 - (b) what the proper role of the Commonwealth and states and territories should be in supporting the education of students with disabilities.
- (2) That the Committee report to the Senate by the last sitting day in October 2002.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE	iii
TERMS OF REFERENCE	V
ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS	xi
RECOMMENDATIONS	xiii
PREFACE	xix
CHAPTER 1	1
OVERVIEW	
Conduct of the inquiry	1
Object of the inquiry	1
Overview of submissions	1
Crucial links: parents, principals and teachers	3
Data and trends: at a glance	8
CHAPTER 2	15
DEFINING DISABILITY AND LEVELS OF NEED	
Commonwealth definitions of disability	15
State and territory definitions of disability	19
Assessing needs	23
Lack of national consistency in definitions	26
CHAPTER 3	29
INTEGRATION AND INCLUSION	
Variations of inclusion	30
How inclusive?	31
Teacher opinion	34
Inclusion in Queensland	36
International reports on inclusive education	38
Parental views and experience	39
Conclusions and recommendations	44

CHAPTER 4	47
DEALING WITH DISABILITIES	
Early intervention and diagnosis of disabilities	47
Problems of managing disability	54
Transition to work or further study	72
CHAPTER 5	75
TEACHER TRAINING AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT	
Teacher training	75
Professional development	80
Specialist skill shortages	86
CHAPTER 6	95
DISABILITIES AND POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION	
Outcomes for students in the vocational education and training sector	95
Assessing the needs of students in universities with disabilities	97
Meeting technological needs	101
Professional development and teaching	105
Funding students needs	106
CHAPTER 7	109
THE DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT AND THE ROLE OF THE COMMONWEALTH	
The draft disability standards for education	113
Commonwealth funding for the school sector	122
Non government support centres	130
APPENDIX 1	131
LIST OF SUBMISSIONS	
APPENDIX 2	141
HEARINGS AND WITNESSES	
APPENDIX 3	149
DOCUMENTS TABLED AT HEARINGS	
APPENDIX 4	151
FURTHER INFORMATION	

APPENDIX 5 STATE GOVERNMENT FUNDING ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA	157
APPENDIX 6	167
METHODOLOGY FOR PROJECTED FUNDING FOR NON-GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS	
Methodology	167
Projections	167
Conclusions	168